Crime and Misconduct Commission

94 Crime and Misconduct Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007–08

Note 11(c) continued

Payable at 30 June 2008 Total

Notes
< 1
year

1–5
years

> 5
years

Financial liabilities

Payables 7 839 - - 839

Lease incentive 9 295 1 192 2 385 3 872

1 134 1 192 2 385 4 711

Payable at 30 June 2007 Total

Notes
< 1
year

1–5
years

> 5
years

Financial liabilities

Payables 7 293 - - 293

Lease incentive 9 369 - - 369

662 - - 662

(d) Market risk
The Commission does not trade in foreign currency and is not exposed to commodity
price changes. The Commission is exposed to interest rate risk through its cash
deposited in interest-bearing accounts. The Commission does not undertake any
hedging in relation to interest risk and manages its risk as per the liquidity risk
management strategy.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report similar to that
which would be provided to management, depicting the outcome to profit and loss
if interest rates would change by +/- 1% from the year-end rates applicable to the
commission’s financial assets and liabilities. With all other variables held constant,
the commission would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $88 820
(2007: $49 190).

Financial instruments

Carrying
amount
($‘000)

2008 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Profit
($‘000)

Equity
($‘000)

Profit
($‘000)

Equity
($‘000)

Cash 8 882 (89) (89) 89 89

Financial instruments

Carrying
amount
($‘000)

2007 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Cash 4 919 (49) (49) 49 49

Notes to and forming part
of the fi nancial statement
for the year ended 30 June 2008

Crime and Misconduct Commission

 Financial statements 95

Note 12: Commitments for expenditure

(a) Capital expenditure commitments
Material classes of capital expenditure commitments inclusive of anticipated GST,
contracted for at reporting date but not recognised in the accounts are payable
as follows:

2008 2007

$’000 $’000

Leasehold improvements

Not later than one year 2 901 10 678

Later than one year and not later than five years - -

2 901 10 678

Note: The full anticipated capital cost for the CMC’s leasehold fit out at Green Square,